
 

 

 
 
#plymcabinet 

 
 

CABINET 
 
Tuesday 12 November 2013 
2.00 pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Evans, Chair 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Nicola Kirby 
T 01752 304867 
E nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 04 November 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors. 

  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 10) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 

2013. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, PL1 2AA, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. THE PLAN FOR HOMES   (Pages 11 - 24) 
  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on proposals to establish a programme of 

initiatives to help achieve a step change in the delivery of homes within Plymouth.  The 
Plan for Homes will aim to bring forward 1,000 homes per annum over the next five 
years to address the severe housing needs within the city and to support the growth 
agenda. 
 
The report also seeks agreement to include within the Capital Programme a significant 
Affordable Housing Loan Facility and to the release of further city-council-owned sites in 
support of the Plan for Homes and the delivery of more affordable homes. 

  



 

 

7. FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY   (Pages 25 - 30) 
  
 The Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets will submit a 

report on an over-arching Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy to provide a clear 
statement of Plymouth City Council’s corporate approach to fees and charges 
incorporating concessions. 

 

 
This policy sets out the principles that the Council will use when levying a charge for 
services that we provide and why we are doing so. It will ensure we adopt a consistent 
and fair approach to fees and charges, and that they are used to deliver the Council’s 
overall objectives whilst protecting, wherever possible, the most vulnerable citizens of 
Plymouth. It also sets a direction of travel about principles to be used when waiving 
charges and the conditions that will be applied in these circumstances. 

  
8. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 

SEPTEMBER 2013 (INCLUDING CAPITAL SCHEMES AND 
PROGRAMME APPROVALS)   

(Pages 31 - 46) 

  
 The Corporate Management Team will submit a report outlining the finance monitoring 

position of the Council as at the end of September 2013 and will provide details on how 
the Council is delivering against its financial measures using its capital and revenue 
resources and to approve relevant budget variations, virements and new capital schemes.  
 
The report will also provide details on Human Resources and Organisation Development 
data including workforce and sickness statistics.   

  
9. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 

MONITORING REPORT   
TO FOLLOW 

  
 The Chief Executive will submit a report on the progress of delivery of outcomes 

identified in the Corporate Plan, highlighting cause for celebration as well as delays and 
issues requiring corrective action.  

  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
(Members of the public to note that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting). 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
AGENDA 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
Nil 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          
 
         
    
         No   Yes 
 
 
 
 
   
    No   Yes 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
              
         
          
     
                
          
                
     
 

[...]
"��	����	��	����	���������	��	���	��"���<	
���	"�������-	����	���	��-���	� 	����	�	������	4#	�  �����	� 	
"��������-	� ���	���	���"������	� 	���	����-����	���	��"�����������	
"������-	�	����"��4���	

	
���� �.�"�	�&#� �������

	
�-����	����	�����	�������	:66��%�7%	� 	���	+����	*���������	����	:DF5�	���	"��	���	
"�4���	���	�,������	 ���	���	������-	 ��	���	 ����(��-	����	� 	4����	��	���	-�����	����	
��	�������	���	�����#	��������	� 	�,��"�	�� ��������	�	�� ����	��	"���-��"�	9	� 	����	:	� 	
��������	:5�	� 	���	����	�	�������	4#	���	)������	� 	.� ��������	���	5666���
	

��� �% �����)�����	���&#� �������������*+�����/��0���
	

)������	��	������	85	�4����	������	$��-�#��	���������	 ��	���"��%	�4������	�	"������	
��"���	��	�����������#	�������	 ��������	������	�������-	��	���	"��"���	 ��	���	�������#	� 	
��������=	�������			��
	
	
	
	

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Cabinet 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 
Subject:    The Plan for Homes 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    12 November 2013 

Cabinet Member:   Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Anthony Payne (Director for Place) 

Author: Paul Barnard, Assistant Director for Planning Services 

Contact details:   Tel: 01752 304305 
    email: paul.barnard@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    PFH/Cab 

Key Decision:   Yes  

Part: I   
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
The report seeks to establish a programme of initiatives to help achieve a step change in the delivery 
of homes within Plymouth.  The Plan for Homes aims to bring forward 1,000 homes per annum over 
the next 5 years to address the severe housing needs within the city and to support the growth 
agenda. 
 
The report also seeks agreement to include within the Capital Programme a significant Affordable 
Housing Loan Facility and to the release of further city-council-owned sites in support of The Plan for 
Homes and the delivery of more affordable homes. 
 
The report also sets out 16 initiatives around finance, land, infrastructure, community engagement 
a
[...]
ins the 
general economic climate which can be addressed through the suite of initiatives the City Council is 
pursuing to support Plymouth’s economy.  The continued resistance to new housing also remains 
one of the highest risks, which can be addressed by the City Council supporting the “Yes to Homes” 
campaign. There are risks associated with the capacity and capability of the development industry to 
build at higher levels.  There are also risks in connection with the operational details of the 
Affordable Housing Loan Facility in relation to state aid, the establishment of clear and transparent 
loan criteria, including the approach to defaults, and the management and administration of the loans.  
These risks can be mitigated by developing the governance arrangements of the existing Plymouth 
Housing Development Partnership and having clear loan protocols before any funding is released. 
 
 

Equality and Diversity: 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  No 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the Plan for Homes as set out in the report. 
 
Reason: To meet the Corporate Plan commitment to produce the Plan for Homes. 
 

2. Recommend that the City Council include the Plan for Homes within the Capital Programme 
from 2014/2015 until 2019/2020 with an allocation of up to £50 million (subject to due 
diligence) in support of the affordable housing loan facility to the Plymouth Housing 
Partnership. 
 
Reason: To provide sufficient funding to support the acceleration of affordable housing 
delivery. 
 

Page 12



Cabinet 

3. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, the identification of city council-owned sites in support of the Plan for Homes. 
 
Reason: To ensure that sufficient sites are identified to meet the ambition to deliver 1,000 
homes per annum. 
 

4. Welcome the support from the Working Plymouth Panel for the str
[...]
oundations – A Housing Strategy for England”, HMSO, November 2011.  

See: https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7532/2033676.pdf  

“Yes to Homes”, National Housing Federation Campaign, October 2012.  

See: http://www.yestohomes.co.uk/  

“Plan C for Cities”, Centre for Cities, November 2012.  

See: http://www.centreforcities.org/assets/files/2012/12-11-22_WEB_Plan_C.pdf  

“Housing in Later Life: Planning Ahead for Specialist Housing for Older People”, National Housing 
Federation, December 2012.  

See: 
http://www.housinglin.org.uk/_library/Resources/Housing/Support_materials/Toolkit/Housing_in_Late
r_Life_Toolkit.pdf  

“International Review of Land Supply and Planning Systems”, Joseph Rowntree Foundation, March 
2013. See: http://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/files/jrf/land-supply-planning-full.pdf  

“Innovative Financing of Affordable Housing: International and UK Perspectives”, Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation, March 2013. See: http://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/files/jrf/affordable-housing-finance-full.pdf  

“Delivering Large Scale Housing: Unlocking Schemes and Sites to meet the UK’s Housing Needs”, 
Royal Town Planning Institute, September 2013.  

See: http://rtpi.org.uk/media/630969/RTPI%20large%20scale%20housing%20report.pdf  
 
Strategic Housing Market Needs Assessment, GVA, July 2013.  
See: http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/strategic_housing_market_needs_assessment.pdf 
 

 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 

 
 

Sign off:   
 

Fin mc 
1314
20 

Leg JAR/1
8546/
Sept2
013 

Mon 
Off 

DS 
18598
/DVS 

HR N/A Assets  JW0
017 

IT N/A Strat 
Proc 

N/A 

Originating SMT Member: Paul Barnard, Assistant Director for Planning 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes  

Page 14



Cabinet 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 On 18th July 2013 the Plan for Homes was announced by Councillor Mark Lowry, Cabinet 

Member for Finance with responsibility for housing delivery.  The Plan for Homes is one of 
the key initiatives agreed as
[...]
 sites for homes to meet local needs. 

 
 

14. We will appoint a Relationship Manager for each Registered Provider and large 
developers to encourage further investments in Plymouth and work more closely with 
local communities. 

 
 
Leadership 

 
15. We will support the “Yes to Homes” campaign and proactively make the case for 

additional accelerated housing to meet Plymouth’s needs. 
 
 

16. We will seek a step change in housing investment by developing partnership, joint 
venture and new funding models with the Plymouth Housing Development 
Partnership. 

 
 

Page 21



Cabinet 

 
3.6 The concept of the Affordable Housing Loan Facility draws upon experiences from other local 

authorities who have used their own borrowing powers to support accelerated affordable 
housing delivery.   This would work by the City Council borrowing at low rates through the 
Public Works Loan Board and then, subject to due diligence, clear loan criteria and individual 
loan scrutiny, making loans available to the 10 registered providers who make the Plymouth 
Housing Development Partnership, at rates that are preferential compared to what can be 
sourced through traditional development finance routes.  This will make more development 
finance available to partners who will then be able to build more homes more quickly.  The 
approach will also help with the overall viability of development proposals as the costs of 
finance will be reduced.   

 
3.7 Having undertaken soundings of the registered providers in the Plymouth Housing 

Development Partnership, and taking account of the overall ambition of the Plan for Homes, a 
loan facility of up to £50 million over 5 years should enable a step change in delivery to be 
achieved, when considered alongside the other initiatives. 

 
3.8  The other finance measures are aimed at stimulating the completion of many projects that 

already have planning permission. 
 
3.9 The land measures are a continuation of the innovative approach t
[...]
The Plan for Homes was presented to the Working Plymouth Panel on 25th September 2013. 

The Panel welcomed the strategy behind the Plan for Homes and asked for further 
consideration to be given to the role of neighbourhood planning in delivering more homes. 

 
4.2 In response it is suggested that Cabinet welcome the support of the Working Plymouth Panel 

and include within the Plan for Homes a specific initiative around the use of the neighbourhood 
plans process, in conjunction with local communities, to identify sites for homes to meet local needs. 

 

5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Plan for Homes represents a radical response to the housing challenges facing the city 

and provides a comprehensive delivery framework to respond to the second biggest (after job 
creation) and long term issue facing Plymouth: namely the quality and supply of new housing.  
The Plan for Homes will deliver more homes that are greener and, alongside the development 
of new strategic housing policies in the emerging Plymouth Plan, transform housing within the 
city. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
Subject: Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy 

 

Committee: Cabinet 
 

Date: 12 November 2013 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member: Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director, Finance, Efficiencies, Technology 

and Assets 

Authors: David Northey, Head of Finance 

Contact details Tel:  01752 305428 
email: david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Ref: 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 
Part: I 

 

 
Purpose of the report: 

 
We are introducing an over-arching Fees, Charges and Concessions policy. The objective is for this 
to be an over-arching framework which details our principles and approach to charging against 
which each individual proposal to amend, or introduce, charges should be challenged. 

 

 
The purpose of this policy is to provide a clear statement of Plymouth City Council’s 
corporate approach to fees and charges incorporating concessions. 

 

 
This policy sets out the principles that the Council will use when levying a charge for services that 
we provide and why we are doing so. It will ensure we adopt a consistent and fair approach to fees 
and charges, and that they are used to deliver the Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, 
wherever possible, the most vulnerable citizens of Plymouth. It also sets a direction of travel about 
principles to be used when waiving charges and the conditions that will be applied in these 
circumstances. 

 
 
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17: 

 

Plymouth City Council, as a Co-operative Council, is committed to the highest possible standards of 
openness and accountability. This policy is driven by our co-operative values. By adopting a 
Corporate Fees & Charges and Concessions Policy, Plymouth City Council is committing to ensuring 
a consistent approach to how we charge individual customers and community groups for 
discretionary services and goods that are provided. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 

This policy will act as the control document for all future changes to fees and charges levied 
by the Council, or changes to its concessions policy. Financial implications will become 
apparent as each charge is reviewed and changed. 

 

 
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 
and Risk Management: 

This policy will ensure we adopt a consistent and fair approach to fees and charges, and that 
they are used to deliver the Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, wherever 
possible, the most vulnerable citizens of Plymouth. 

 
Equality and Diversity 

An effective and consistent approach to our fees and charges, and concessions will ensure 
we treat all members of our society as equals. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

1. That Cabinet approve the revised Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy. 
 

To enable all departments to undertake a consistent review of the fees, charges, 
and concessions within their department. 

 
2.  That the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation is amended to reflect the delegations.  
 
 To ensure that the scheme reflects current delegations.     

 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Remain unchanged and continue to have a lack of clarity around our charging policy. 
 

Published work / information: 

Background papers: 
n/a 

 

 
Sign off: 

 

 

Fin mc1314.2
1 

Leg TH0131 Mon 
Off 

TH01
30 

HR  Assets  IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Malcolm Coe 
Have the Cabinet Members agreed the contents of the report? Yes 

Page 26



FEES, CHARGES AND 
CONCESSIONS POLICY 

 

(October 2013) 
 

 
Policy 

 
The purpose of this policy is to provide a clear statement of Plymouth City Council’s corporate 
approach to fees and charges incorporating concessions. 

 

Plymouth City Council, as a Co-operative Council, is committed to the highest possible standards 
of openness and accountability. This policy is driven by our co-operative values. By adopting a 
Corporate Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy, Plymouth City Council is committing to ensuring 
a consistent approach to how we charge individual customers and community groups for 
discretionary services and goods that are provided. 

 

This policy sets out the principles that the Council will use when levying a charge for services that 
we provide and why we are doing so. It will ensure we adopt a consistent and fair approach to fees 
and charges, and that they are used to deliver the Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, 
wherever possible, the most vulnerable citizens of Plymouth. It also sets a direction of travel about 
principles to be used when waiving charges and the conditions that will be applied in these 
circumstances. 

 

In Scope 
 
All statutory a
[...]
er should make a minimum 
contribution towards the total cost of their service provision, (including overheads), in line with 
the principles used within the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme and Discretionary Rates 
Relief Policy. 

 

October 2013(revised) 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



1  

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject: Corporate Monitoring Report as at 30 September 2013 

(including capital schemes / programme approvals) 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    12 November 2013 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   CMT 

Author: John Bougeard, Group Accountant 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 30 4421 
    email: John.Bougeard@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    fin/JB002 

Key Decision: No  
 
Part: I    

 
Purpose of the report:  
 
This report is the second quarterly monitoring report for 2013/14 and outlines the finance   
monitoring position of the Council as at the end of September 2013. 
 
The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 
measures using its capital and revenue resources, and to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements, and the approval of new schemes to the capital programme. 
 
The forecasted revenue overspend is £1.522m which is an improvement of £0.370m compared 
to the June 2013 report. The current estimated position shows an overspend of £1.114m in the 
People Directorate, an overspend of £0.464m in the Place Directorate, and an underspend of 
£(0.056)m in Corporate Items.  This equates to a forecast net spend of £214.082m against a 
budget of £212.560m, which is a variance of 0.7%, although officers and members are working 
on actions to deliver a balanced outturn. As we have now reached the mid point in the year, red 
delivery plans have been incorporated in the revenue monitoring position. 
 
The capital programme approved by Council in February 2013 covering 2013/14 to 2015/16 
stood at £122.670m. Following approval of new schemes, re-profiling and variations, the capital 
programme increased to £159.903m as at the end of June 2013 (as reported in the quarter one 
monitoring report). The latest forecast at the end of September 2013, is £162.484m, which 
includes increases approved at Council in September, other delegated officer approvals, and 
assumes the approval of the recommendations for new schemes/scheme increases contained in 
this report. 
         
 
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   
 
This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 
residents of Plymouth. 
          

Agenda Item 8Page 31



2  

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Forecast is updated regularly based on on-going 
monitoring information, both on a local and national context. 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management: 
 
The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a key 
risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 
ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 
Confident City. 
 

 
Equality and Diversity: 
 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken: No   
 

 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 

1. Note the revenue monitoring position and actions being taken 
 

2. Approve the revenue budget virements as set out on page 10 
 

3. Note the increase in the medium term capital programme forecast to £162.484m  
 

4. Approve the new capital schemes indicated in table A totaling £0.881m and reco
[...]
.
89

8.
50

CO
U

N
CI

L 
TO

TA
L 

(e
xc

lu
di

ng
 S

ch
oo

ls
)

9.
65

9.
88

9.
96

10
.0

1
9.

52
9.

23
9.

24
8.

83
8.

50
8.

61
8.

22
7.

90
8.

49

Pa
ge

 1

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	6 THE PLAN FOR HOMES
	7 FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY
	8 CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 (INCLUDING CAPITAL SCHEMES AND PROGRAMME APPROVALS)



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 12 November 2013 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 12 November 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair, in the Chair. 
Councillor Vincent , Vice Chair for the meeting. 
Councillors Lowry, Penberthy and Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Anthony Payne (Director for Place), Malcolm 
Coe (Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets), Paul Barnard 
(Assistant Director for Planning Services) and Nick Carter (Housing Delivery Team Leader).    
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Evans (Chair), Coker and McDonald. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.  
 

58. VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   
 
Agreed that Councillor Vincent is appointed Vice Chair for the meeting.  
 

59. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2013.  
 

60. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
Two questions were submitted by members of the public for this meeting, in accordance 
with Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution. 

In the absence of the questioners, written responses would be sent to them as set out 
below – 

 

 

 



Question 
No 

 

Question By Cabinet Member 

 

Subject 

3 (13/14) Mr B Mardon  Councillor Coker, 
Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

On street parking variation in use 
spaces Ref 2013.180370 

 
On Radio Devon a Council spokesperson said introducing parking charges which at present 
are free, were to resolve traffic problems.  What are the problems and in which areas do they 
occur?  Would more free parking resolve these issues? 
 

Response:  
The problems being referred to during the interview relate to where I have to balance 
competing demands for parking.  Such an example is that of free parking in dense city centre 
type locations, where people also live, resulting in residents often experience parking 
difficulties due to commuter use. 
 
 

Question 
No 

 

Question By Cabinet Member 

 

Subject 

4 (13/14) Mr F E Sharpe  Councillor Vincent, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Sherford development costs 

 
Please can it be disclosed how much cash the proposed Sherford Development has cost 
Plymouth City Council to date with nothing to show? 

 

Response:  

Planning, transport, environmental and legal officers, and others, have been involved in 
Sherford-related planning processes over several years.  This has involved research, the 
consideration of alternative development options, public meetings and statutory public local 
inquiries concerning the formulation of planning policies that have subsequently been adopted 
by various Local Planning Authorities.  In addition the consideration of planning issues 
concerning delivery of a Sherford development in accordance with an acceptable master plan 
and the requirements of the Planning Committee has also been undertaken. 
 
There are no detailed records of the staff time involved in dealing with the Sherford 
development over a considerable number of years.  Any complex legal Section 106 agreement 
costs are recovered by the Council from the developer.  The Section 106 funding agreement 
runs into several millions in support of transport, environmental, cultural, sporting and social 
infrastructure.  The impact of the construction of Sherford on the Plymouth economy will also 
be significant. When looked at against the economic benefits this will deliver, the investment of 
staff time can be seen as small compared to the overall benefits that will accrue to the city and 
the sub-region.                                        



It is true that development has still to commence in accordance with the approved plans, 
although the project is expected to commence in 2014. 
 
A new delivery team for Sherford has been funded by a non-ring fenced grant award funded by 
central government to South Hams District Council.  Accordingly this team will have no 
revenue costs to the City Council and therefore Plymouth Council Tax payers. 
 
 

61. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

62. THE PLAN FOR HOMES   
 
The Director for Place submitted a report on proposals to establish a programme of 
initiatives to help achieve a step change in the delivery of homes within Plymouth.  The Plan 
for Homes aimed to bring forward 1,000 homes per annum over the next five years to 
address the severe housing needs within the city and to support the growth agenda. 
 
The report also sought agreement to include within the Capital Programme a significant 
Affordable Housing Loan Facility and to the release of further City Council-owned sites in 
support of the Plan for Homes and the delivery of more affordable homes. 
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposals and indicated that 
the loan facility would be available only to registered social landlords and co-operative 
associations, not to private developers.   
 
The City Council, at the meeting on 25 November 2013, would be asked to sign up to the 
‘Say Yes to Homes’ Campaign. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the Plan for Homes and Get Plymouth Building 
brochures which were available to members at the meeting.  
 
Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Planning Services) reported that the draft plan had been 
considered by the Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel on 25 September 2013, and their 
suggestions had been incorporated into the document.  A progress report would be 
submitted to the panel after a year, as requested.  
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
  
Agreed – 
  

(1) the Plan for Homes as set out in the report;  

(2) 

  

to delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, the identification 
of city council-owned sites in support of the Plan for Homes; 



(3) 
  

to welcome the support from the Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel 
for the strategy of the Plan for Homes. 

 
62a    The Plan for Homes: Recommendation to the City Council   

 
  The City Council is Recommended to include the Plan for Homes within the Capital 

Programme from 2014/2015 until 2019/2020 with an allocation of up to £50 million 
(subject to due diligence) in support of the affordable housing loan facility to the 
Plymouth Housing Partnership. 

   
63. FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY   

 
The Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets submitted a report 
on an over-arching Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy to provide a clear statement of 
Plymouth City Council’s corporate approach to fees and charges incorporating concessions. 
 
 
This policy set out the principles that the Council would use when levying a charge for 
services that were provided and why the Council were doing so. It would ensure that the 
Council adopted a consistent and fair approach to fees and charges, and that they were used 
to deliver the Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, wherever possible, the most 
vulnerable citizens of Plymouth. It also set a direction of travel about principles to be used 
when waiving charges and the conditions that would be applied in these circumstances. 
  
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposals and reported that 
the framework would assist the council in being fair, open and honest when considering fees, 
charges and concessions. He also thanked Councillor Penberthy for his assistance with the 
policy.  
 
Councillor Penberthy indicated that the policy would ensure that everyone would pay 
something towards Council tax and that if the Council supported groups, it would review 
what contribution had been made by them towards the city.  The report would also link to 
the Civil Society Policy which would be considered by Cabinet in the new year.   
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
  
Agreed that – 
  

(1) the revised Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy is approved as 
submitted; 
  

(2) the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation is amended to reflect 
the delegations.  

 
 
 
 
 



64. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL SCHEMES AND PROGRAMME APPROVALS)   
 
The Corporate Management Team submitted a report outlining the finance monitoring 
position of the Council as at the end of September 2013 and provided details on how the 
Council was delivering against its financial measures using its capital and revenue resources.  
Approval was also sought to relevant budget variations, virements and new capital schemes.  
 
Human Resources and Organisation Development data including workforce and sickness 
statistics were also submitted.   
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposals and reported that 
–  
 

 (a) an overspend of £1.52m was forecast at year end;   
  

(b) officers and members were working hard to achieve a balanced 
budget at year end; 
  

(c) 
  

sickness was continuing to reduce. 

Councillor Peter Smith emphasised that although sickness levels were consistently reducing, 
current efforts needed to be maintained as sickness remained too high. 
 
Malcolm Coe also reported that officers were striving to ensure that the budget was 
balanced at year end.  
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Cabinet noted –  
 

(d) the revenue monitoring position and actions being taken; 

(e) the increase in the medium term capital programme forecast to 
£162.484m;  

(f) the Human Resources and Organisational Development data. 
 
Agreed – 
  

(1) the revenue budget virements as set out on page 10 of the report; 

(2) the new capital schemes indicated in table A totaling £0.881m.  
 
64a    Capital Programme Approval: Recommendation to the City Council  
   

The City Council is Recommended to increase the capital programme by the 
increase in the allocation to enable the Civic Centre decant, totaling £0.627m . 



   
65. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING REPORT   

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report on the progress of delivery of outcomes identified in 
the Corporate Plan, highlighting cause for celebration as well as delays and issues requiring 
corrective action.  
 
In the absence of Councillor Evans (Council Leader), Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy 
Leader) introduced the proposals and advised that the report would be considered by the 
Co-operative Scrutiny Board on 27 November 2013.  
 
Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) indicated that this was the first report monitoring the actions 
to deliver the corporate plan and she was pleased with the progress made to date. Cabinet 
Members were also advised that the report could be refined in the light of feedback.     
 
The report was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 


